oÇces are located in Atlanta, Georgia; Chicago, Illinois; Dallas, Texas; McLean, Virginia; New

York, New York and Woodland Hills, California.

A more detailed discussion of our business appears under Business in the Information

Statement.

6

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will use the net proceeds from the sale of Preferred Stock for general corporate purposes,

including the purchase of residential mortgages, the redemption of shares of preferred stock we have

previously issued, the repayment of outstanding indebtedness and the repurchase of outstanding

shares of our stock. The precise amounts and timing of the application of the proceeds will depend

on our funding requirements.

We engage in Ñnancing transactions continuously. The amount and nature of these transactions

are dependent on a number of factors, including the volume of mortgage prepayments and

mortgages we purchase, as well as general market conditions.

7

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization at September 30, 2001 and as adjusted to reÖect
the sale of the Preferred Stock oÅered by this OÅering Circular. You should read this table together
with our Ñnancial statements and other information contained in the Information Statement.

September 30, 2001

(unaudited)
As

Actual Adjusted(1)

(dollars in millions)
Debt securities, net:

Due within one year ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $244,639 $244,639
Due after one year ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 286,673 286,673

Total debt securities, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 531,312 531,312
Subordinated Borrowings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,122 3,122
Stockholders' Equity(2):

Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption
value(3) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 250 250

6.125% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(4) 287 287
6.14% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(5) ÏÏ 600 600
5.81% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(6) ÏÏ 150 150
5% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(7) ÏÏÏÏÏ 400 400
Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption

value(8) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 220 220
5.1% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(8) ÏÏÏ 400 400
5.3% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(9) ÏÏÏ 200 200
5.1% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(10)ÏÏÏ 150 150
5.79% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(11)ÏÏ 250 250
Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption

value(12) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 288 288
Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption

value(13) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 325 325
Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption

value(14) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 230 230
5.81% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(15)ÏÏ 172 172
Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption

value(16) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 201 201
6% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(17) ÏÏÏÏ 173 173
5.7% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption value(18)ÏÏÏ Ì 300
Common stock, $0.21 par value ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 152 152
Additional paid-in capitalÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 412 409
Retained earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 13,838 13,838
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (3,237) (3,237)
Less: treasury stock, at cost ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (955) (955)

Total stockholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 14,506 14,803

Total capitalization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $548,940 $549,237

(1) ""As adjusted'' reÖects anticipated proceeds of $300 million from the issuance of 6 million shares of Preferred Stock, and the
deduction of $3 million in estimated transaction costs. The actual costs may diÅer.

(2) Preferred stock amounts reÖect redemption values as shown. Costs associated with the issuance of preferred stock are included in
additional paid-in capital.

(3) Optional redemption on or after June 30, 2001.
(4) Optional redemption on or after December 31, 2001.
(5) Optional redemption on or after June 30, 2002.
(6) Optional redemption on or after October 27, 1998.
(7) Optional redemption on or after March 31, 2003.